

# **In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

<p><b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,</b></p> <p>Plaintiff and Respondent,</p> <p><b>v.</b></p> <p><b>PEDRO LOPEZ,</b></p> <p>Defendant and Appellant.</p>
---

Case No. S261747

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F076295  
Tulare County Superior Court, Case No. VCF325028TT  
The Honorable Joseph A. Kalashian, Judge

## **ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

XAVIER BECERRA  
 Attorney General of California  
 LANCE E. WINTERS  
 Chief Assistant Attorney General  
 MICHAEL P. FARRELL  
 Senior Assistant Attorney General  
 CATHERINE CHATMAN  
 Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
 RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB  
 Deputy Attorney General  
 \*DARREN K. INDERMILL  
 Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
 State Bar No. 252122  
 1300 I Street, Suite 125  
 P.O. Box 944255  
 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
 Telephone: (916) 210-7689  
 Fax: (916) 324-2960  
 Email: Darren.Indermill@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	10
Introduction.....	10
Statement of the Case .....	11
A.    Appellant Received an Indeterminate Sentence for Gang-related Conspiracy to Commit Home Invasion Robbery Under Penal Code Sections 182(a) and 186.22(b)(4)(B).....	11
B.    The Court of Appeal Affirmed That Section 186.22(b)(4)(B) Applies to Conspiracies .....	13
Argument.....	16
I.    The Alternate Penalty Provision of Section 186.22(b)(4)(B), Governing Sentences for Gang-related Crimes, Applies to Conspiracies.....	16
A.    Relevant Legal Standard and Statutes .....	16
B.    The Trial Court Was Required To Impose An Indeterminate Sentence on the Conspiracy Conviction Under Section 186.22(b)(4)(B).....	20
1.    The plain meaning of section 182(a) mandates the same punishment for gang-related convictions of home invasion robbery and conspiracy to commit home invasion robbery .....	20
2.    The statutory language of section 186.22(b)(4)(B) does not dictate a contrary conclusion .....	26
C. <i>Athar</i> Properly Applied the Plain Meaning of Section 182 and Is Not Distinguishable .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. <i>Athar</i> 's reasoning is consistent with the plain meaning of section 182(a) .....	33
2. The "convicted of" language in section 186.22, subdivision (b)(4) does not make <i>Athar</i> distinguishable.....	35
3. Appellant's attempts to discredit <i>Athar</i> should be rejected.....	37
a. <i>Athar</i> 's reasoning is sound and appellant's cases are distinguishable.....	37
b. Section 186.22(b)(4)(B) provides the punishment for a gang-related conspiracy to commit home invasion robbery under section 182(a).....	43
D. Even Assuming There Is Ambiguity, Extrinsic Evidence Is Consistent with the Conclusion That Section 186.22, Subdivision (b)(4)(B) Is Applicable to Conspiracies .....	45
E. The Rule of Lenity Does Not Compel Appellant's Interpretation.....	55
Conclusion .....	58
Certificate Of Compliance .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243.....	51
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> (1961) 364 U.S. 587.....	34, 35, 56
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268.....	50, 51
<i>In re Mitchell</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 653.....	32, 37, 43, 53
<i>In re Pacheco</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1439.....	32
<i>In re Reeves</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 765.....	45
<i>In re Shull</i> (1944) 23 Cal.2d 745.....	55
<i>People ex rel. Green v. Grewal</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 544.....	56
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294.....	50
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47.....	12
<i>People v. Alday</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 392.....	56
<i>People v. Athar</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 73.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Athar</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 396.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Boyce</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 672.....	56
<i>People v. Briceno</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 451.....	18, 48
<i>People v. Brookfield</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 583.....	53, 54
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314.....	28, 53
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764.....	31
<i>People v. Epperson</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 385.....	41
<i>People v. Florez</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 314.....	30, 50
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 835.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1407.....	28, 29, 30, 53
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 86.....	19, 23, 44
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616.....	28, 53
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 250.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 566.....	18, 19, 44
<i>People v. Kramer</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 720.....	38, 39
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 896.....	32
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 90.....	31, 32
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1003.....	19, 44
<i>People v. Mares</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 1013 .....	27, 28, 53
<i>People v McCullough</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 589.....	17
<i>People v. Morante</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 403.....	49
<i>People v. Porter</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 250 .....	28, 29, 30, 53
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59.....	16
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1100.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415.....	17
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 946 .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Kirby)</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 102.....	26, 32, 38
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.....	31
<i>People v. Vega</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 183.....	25, 26, 36
<i>People v. Villela</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 54.....	36, 43
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 711 .....	34
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002 .....	21
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Health and Safety Code	
§ 11370.2.....	29
§ 11370.4.....	28, 29, 30, 47
§ 11372.5.....	36
§ 11372.5, subd. (a) .....	22, 25, 35
§ 11372.7.....	35
§ 11372.7, subd. (a) .....	22
§ 11590.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Penal Code	
§ 15.....	38
§ 182.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 182, subd. (a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 182, subd. (a)(1).....	12
§ 182.5.....	46, 47
§ 186.10.....	14, 25, 33, 35
§ 186.10, subd. (c).....	13, 24, 36
§ 186.22.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (a) .....	26, 46
§ 186.22, subd. (b) .....	34, 46
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	12, 19
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(4)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22 subd. (e) .....	46
§ 186.22, subd. (f) .....	46
§ 190.2.....	25
§ 211.....	12, 19
§ 212.5.....	12
§ 213.....	12, 17, 18, 19
§ 213, subd. (a)(1)(A).....	17, 19, 34, 41
§ 213, subd. (a)(1)(B).....	17
§ 664.....	41, 49
§ 664, subd. (a) .....	51
§ 667, subd. (a) .....	12, 19
§ 667, subd. (a)(1).....	48
§ 667, subds. (b)-(f).....	48
§ 667.5, subd. (c)(7) .....	31
§ 667.5, subd. (c)(13) .....	31
§ 1170.....	18
§ 1170.12, subds. (a)-(d).....	48
§ 1170.12, subd. (c)(1) .....	12, 19
§ 1192.7.....	41, 47, 48, 49
§ 1192.7, subd. (c).....	46
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(19) .....	41
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(28) .....	47, 48



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(34) .....	49
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(35) .....	49
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(39) .....	41
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(42) .....	47
§ 1203, subd. (k) .....	48
§ 1203.065.....	32
§ 1203.085.....	48
§ 1385.....	32
§ 2933.1.....	32, 37
§ 2933.1, subd. (a) .....	32
§ 3046.....	18
§ 12022.....	27, 28
§ 12022.5.....	27, 28
§ 12310.....	30, 31
 Statutes of	
1993, Chapter 588, § 1 .....	47, 48
1998, Chapter 754 § 1.....	48
1999, Chapter 298, § 1 .....	48, 49
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
 California Rules of Court Rule	
4.405 (3) .....	19
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Proposition 21 .....	<i>passim</i>
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Mar. 7, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
